GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2091

ANSWERED ON:08.03.2000

FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

HARIBHAI PARTHIBHAI CHAUDHARY;MANSINH PATEL;RAGHURAJ SINGH SHAKYA;SRIKANTA DATTA NARASIMHARAJA
WADIYAR

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of food processing industries in organised and unorganised sectors in the country; state-wise; and

(b) the financial assistance provided by the Union Government for setting up these units during each of the last three years, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES ( SHRISYED SHAHNAWAZ HUSSAIN )

(a): The information regarding the state-wise number of food processing industries, which are both in the organized and unorganized sectors, is not maintained centrally. However, as per Annual Survey of Industries (1997-98), there were 31415 food processing units in the factory sector. State-wise details are at Annexure-|.

(b): State-wise details of assistance provided for setting up of food processing units during the period 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-
2000 (till February) is at Annexure -Il. This is in addition to assistance provided for Research & Development, Quality Control Facilities, Seminars and workshops and Backward Linkages etc.

Annexure - |

State-wise details of Food Processing Units in the Factory sector (As per Annual Survey of Industries 1997-98)

S.No. Name of the State No. of Factories

1. Andhra Pradesh 11272
2. Assam 744

3. Bihar 354

4. Goa 43

5. Gujarat 1392
6. Haryana 640

7 Himachal Pradesh 65
8. Jammu & Kashmir 81

9. Karnataka 1392

10. Kerala 1274

11. Madhya Pradesh 1126
12. Maharashtra 2612
13. Manipur 9

14. Nagaland 20

15. Orissa 371

16. Punjab 1335

17. Rajasthan 512

18. Tamil Nadu 4044
19. Tripura 47

20. Uttar Pradesh 2510


21. West Bengal 1336

22. A & N Islands 4

23. Chandigarh 35

24. Daman & Diu 16

25. Delhi 128

26. Pondicherry 46

27. States not specified 7

Total 31415

Annexure - |l

State-wise details of financial assistance provided to various food processing units during the last three years.

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.No. Name of the State 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 (upto Feb.)

1. Andhra Pradesh 57.50 20.85 65.65

2. Assam 4.80 192.00 111.96

3. Bihar 52.00 - 7.78

4. Gujarat 25.00 75.00 30.00
5 Himachal Pradesh 113.08 166.15 40.75
6. Jammu & Kashmir - 7.50 7.50

7 Karnataka 56.75 25.80 -

8. Kerala 102.00 100.32 -

9. Madhya Pradesh 50.00 73.00 -
10. Maharahtra 179.80 146.77 84.65
11. Manipur 14.43 30.41 46.68

12. Nagaland 10.05 99.00 5.72

13. Orissa 16.55 131.90 75.475
14. Punjab 89.45 48.15 -

15. Tamil Nadu 99.50 22.43 36.18
16. Uttar Pradesh 52.75 78.74 82.38
17. West Bengal - 205.60 56.56

18. Andaman & Nicobar - 7.50 -

19. Delhi - 6.00 -

20. Mizoram 36.87 - -

21. Meghalaya - - 44.30
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